

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
RICHMOND DIVISION

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

POWHATAN ENERGY FUND, LLC, et al.,)

Defendants.)

Case No.: 3:15-CV-00452-MHL

*MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON PROCEDURES FOR DISTRICT COURT ACTIONS UNDER
FEDERAL POWER ACT SECTION 31(D)(3)*

John Staige Davis, V (Va. Bar No. 72420)
Jonathan T. Lucier (Va. Bar No. 81303)
WILLIAMS MULLEN
200 South 10th Street, Suite 1600
Richmond, VA 23219
(804) 420-6000

William M. McSwain (Pro Hac Vice)
Christian E. Piccolo (Pro Hac Vice)
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
One Logan Square, Suite 2000
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6996
(215) 988-2700

*Counsel for Defendant
Powhatan Energy Fund LLC*

John N. Estes III (Pro Hac Vice)
Donna M. Byrne (Pro Hac Vice)
James Danly (Va. Bar No. 86016)
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE, MEAGHER
& FLOM LLP
1440 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 371-7950

*Counsel for Defendants Houlian Chen, HEEP
Fund, Inc., and CU Fund, Inc.*

December 31, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 3 |
| I. THE JUDICIAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE MODELS FOR CIVIL PENALTY ASSESSMENTS..... | 3 |
| II. OVERVIEW OF FPA SECTION 31(D) | 6 |
| ARGUMENT | 8 |
| I. FPA SECTION 31(D)(3) REQUIRES A PLENARY DISTRICT COURT ADJUDICATION UNDER THE FEDERAL RULES..... | 8 |
| A. <i>FERC’s Proposed Summary Procedure Contradicts FPA Section 31(d)’s Plain Language</i> | 8 |
| 1. <i>The Term “Action” In FPA Section 31(d)(3) and That Provision’s Structure Require the Court To Conduct a Plenary Adjudication Under the Federal Rules</i> | 8 |
| 2. <i>The Federal District Court Action Is Not a Review of an Administrative Record Because No Such Record Is Contemplated by the Statute</i> | 11 |
| 3. <i>FPA Section 31(d)(3)’s “Review De Novo” Language Is Fully Consistent With a Plenary District Court Adjudication</i> | 14 |
| B. <i>Even If The Plain Language Were Not Clear, Avoiding Constitutional Error Would Require Rejection of FERC’s Proposed Summary Procedure</i> | 18 |
| II. FERC HAS NO AUTHORITY TO CIRCUMSCRIBE THE DEFENDANTS’ STATUTORY RIGHT TO A DISTRICT COURT ADJUDICATION | 18 |
| III. DEFENDANTS HAVE A CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO A JURY TRIAL | 20 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 21 |
| ATTACHMENTS | |
| Statutory Appendix (16 U.S.C. § 823b)..... | A-1 |
| Appendix A to Process for Assessing Civil Penalties; Statement of Administrative Policy Regarding the Process for Assessing Civil Penalties, 117 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2006)..... | B-1 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>FEDERAL CASES</i> | |
| <i>3M Co. v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994) | 3-4 |
| <i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)..... | 14 |
| <i>Athlone Industries, Inc. v. Consumer Product Safety Commission</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Commission</i> , 430 U.S. 442 (1977)..... | 4 |
| <i>Betty B Coal Co. v. Director, Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs</i> , <i>United States Department of Labor</i> , 194 F.3d 491 (4th Cir. 1999)..... | 16 |
| <i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) | 9 |
| <i>Chandler v. Roudebush</i> , 425 U.S. 840 (1976) | 9-10, 11 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... | 14 |
| <i>Clifton Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1258 (D.C. Cir. 1996) | 13 |
| <i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999) | 16 |
| <i>FERC v. MacDonald</i> , 862 F. Supp. 667 (D.N.H. 1994)..... | 14, 18 |
| <i>Kappos v. Hyatt</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1690 (2012)..... | 16 |
| <i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) | 12-13 |
| <i>Lees v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 476 (1893) | 4 |
| <i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937) | 19-20 |
| <i>SEC v. McCarthy</i> , 322 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2003) | 8-9 |
| <i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)..... | 12 |
| <i>Stone v. Instrumentation Laboratory Co.</i> , 591 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2009) | 16 |
| <i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987) | 20 |
| <i>United States v. First City National Bank of Houston</i> , 386 U.S. 361 (1967) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. George</i> , 971 F.2d 1113 (4th Cir. 1992) | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Hagggar Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001) | 14 |
| <i>United States v. Meyer</i> , 808 F.2d 912 (1st Cir. 1987) | 4 |
| <i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) | 8 |
| <i>FERC ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS</i> | |
| <i>Burt Dam Power Co.</i> , 49 FERC ¶ 61,007 (1989) | 17 |
| <i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 68 FERC ¶ 61,077 (1994)..... | 8.17, 18 |

Energy Transfer Partners, L.P., 121 FERC ¶ 61,282 (2007)2, 15, 17, 19

Procedures for the Assessment of Civil Penalties Under Section 31 of the Federal Power Act, Order No. 502, 53 Fed. Reg. 32,035 (Aug. 23, 1988), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 30,828 (1988)1, 17

Process for Assessing Civil Penalties; Statement of Administrative Policy Regarding the Process for Assessing Civil Penalties, 117 FERC ¶ 61,317 (2006).....6, 13, 19

Submissions to the Commission upon Staff Intention to Seek an Order to Show Cause, Order No. 711, 73 Fed. Reg. 29,431 (May 21, 2008), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,270 (2008) 17-18

FEDERAL STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act,

5 U.S.C. § 554(c)(2)12

5 U.S.C. § 556(d).....12

5 U.S.C. § 556(e).....12

5 U.S.C. § 5914

5 U.S.C. § 5924

5 U.S.C. § 5934

5 U.S.C. § 5944

5 U.S.C. § 5954

5 U.S.C. § 5964

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(F).....14

Natural Gas Policy Act of 1978,

15 U.S.C. § 3414(b)(6)(F)15

Federal Power Act,

16 U.S.C. § 823b(d).....6

16 U.S.C. § 823b(d)(1)6, 7

16 U.S.C. § 823b(d)(2) *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 823b(d)(3) *passim*

16 U.S.C. § 823b(d)(5)7

16 U.S.C. § 823b(d)(6)8

16 U.S.C. § 825l7

Atomic Energy Act,

42 U.S.C. § 2282a(c) 14-15

Patent Act of 1952,

35 U.S.C. § 14116

35 U.S.C. § 14516

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 29

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 1b.1917

OTHER MATERIALS

ACUS Rec. 72-6, *Civil Money Penalties as a Sanction* (1972),
 38 Fed. Reg. 19,792 (July 23, 1973).....5
 ACUS Rec. 93-1, *Use of APA Formal Procedures In Civil Money Penalty
 Proceedings* (1993), 58 Fed. Reg. 45,409 (Aug. 30, 1993).....5
 Colin S. Diver, *The Assessment and Mitigation of Civil Money Penalties by Federal
 Administrative Agencies*, 1979 Administrative Conference of the United States 203 (1979)...5
 Electric Consumers Protection Act, Pub L. No. 99-495, § 12, 100 Stat. 1243, 1255 (1986)1
 Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, § 1284, 119 Stat. 594, 980 (2005)..... 1-2
 Goldschmid, *An Evaluation of the Present and Potential Use of Civil Money Penalties
 as a Sanction By Federal Administrative Agencies*, 2 Recommendations and Reports
 of the Administrative Conference of the United States 896 (1972)..... 5-6
 H.R. Rep. No. 95-1752 (1978), *reprinted in* 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 898315
 S. Rep. No. 100-70 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1425.....15
 Testimony of Norman C. Bay, Dir., Office of Enforcement, Fed. Energy Regulatory
 Comm’n, before the Committee on Banking, Financial Institutions and Consumer
 Protection Subcommittee, United States Senate (Jan. 15, 2014).....2
 William Funk, *Close Enough for Government Work?—Using Informal Procedures
 for Imposing Administrative Penalties*, 1993 ACUS 43 (1993) 4-5
